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ADOPTED FEE CHANGES

The Adopted FY 2019 Budget includes additional revenues generated under the direction of a new fee philosophy,
which strives to recoup the costs of certain services provided by the city. Certain fees were raised that are provided
by the private sector, are discretionary, enable the service recipient to earn a profit, or have more demand than the
city can provide.

Department and Description FY 2018
Adopted

FY 2019
Adopted

CEMETERIES

Additional right of interment N/A $400

Additional tent fee N/A $75

Foundation installations (per square inch) $0.85 $1.00

Ash opening/closing:

Monday-Friday $400 $600

Saturday $500 $700

Sunday and Holidays $600 $800

Grave opening/closing:

Adult, Monday-Friday $875 $1,000

Adult, Saturday $1,055 $1,200

Adult, Sunday and Holidays $1,180 $1,300

Child, Monday-Friday $245 $300

Child, Saturday $300 $400

Child, Sunday and Holidays $355 $500

Private mausoleum opening/closing

Monday-Friday $420 $500

Saturday $540 $600

Sunday and Holidays $675 $700

Public mausoleum opening/closing

Monday-Friday $450 $750

Saturday $580 $850

Sunday and Holidays $680 $950

Public mausoleum ash opening/closing

Monday-Friday $400 $600

Saturday $500 $700

Sunday and Holidays $600 $800

Transfer of property rights $85 $100

Grave opening/closing (disinterments)

Adult $1,180 $1,300

Child $355 $500
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CEMETERIES (continued)

Ash $600 $800

Regular crypt - public mausoleum $680 $950

Ash crypt - public mausoleum $600 $800

Grave plots:

Single plot (price varies by location) $1,000-$2,200 $1,200-$2,400

Two plots (price varies by location) $2,000-$3,600 $2,400-$4,800

Ash niche (price varies by location) $1,630-$2,200 $1,800-$2,500

Child $240 $300

CITY PLANNING

Application Fee (per application) N/A $15

Technology Fee (per application) $5 N/A

Conditional Use Permit $350 $1,065

Rezoning/conditional rezoning $700 $1,360

Zoning text amendment $415 $900

General plan amendment:

 With concurrent application N/A N/A

 Without concurrent application $415 $1,050

Variance/appeal:

Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) $200 $255

BZA - After the fact $450 $540
Design review/Certificate of 
Appropriateness (COA):

Architectural Review Board (ARB)1 N/A $405

ARB - After the fact $250 $825

Development certificate $100 $420

Non-standard lot N/A $510
Ownership review request/
Buildable lot letter $25 $100

Zoning compliance letter $35 $80
Zoning compliance review
(new process for 2018 Zoning Ordinance) N/A $80

Site plan $500 $770
Chesapeake Bay Preservation Area 
(CBPA) review:

Single-family $200 $205

Single-family additions N/A $120

Land disturbance permit:

Single-family $100 $165

Non-single family $150 $615

Department and Description FY 2018
Adopted

FY 2019
Adopted
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CITY PLANNING (continued)

Wetlands permit:

Standard $250 $480

After the fact $500 $975

CULTURAL FACILITIES, ARTS, AND ENTERTAINMENT

Facility fee (per ticket) $1.50 $2.00

FIRE-RESCUE

Emergency Medical Services (EMS):

Treatment with no ambulance transport $75 $80

Nonemergency with transport, Basic Life 
Support (BLS)

$181 $190

Nonemergency with transport, Advanced 
Life Support Level 1 (ALS-1)

$217 $230

Emergency with transport, BLS $475 $505

Emergency with transport, ALS-1 $575 $610

Emergency with transport, ALS-2 $800 $850

Emergency with transport, Specialty Care 
Transport (SCT)

$588 $625

False alarm
Per incident after three, per six month period

Residential N/A $75

Commercial N/A $150

Standard fire permit $50 $75

Fire inspections $50 $50-$375 (based on sq foot)

LIBRARIES

Printing fees:

Per page (First two pages) N/A $0.15

Per page $0.10 $0.15

Room rentals at Slover Library:
Full day: Basic rate

Board Room $250 $275

Community Engagement Room $2,500 $2,750

Flex Room $200 $220

Landmark Room $250 $275

Full day: Special rate

Board Room $500 $550

Community Engagement Room $3,000 $3,300

Flex Room $250 $275

Landmark Room $500 $550

Half day: Basic rate

Department and Description FY 2018
Adopted

FY 2019
Adopted
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LIBRARIES (continued)

Board Room $125 $138

Community Engagement Room $1,250 $1,375

Flex Room $100 $110

Landmark Room $125 $138

Half day: Special rate

Forum (after hours only, starting at 6pm) $1,000 $1,100

Board Room $250 $275

Community Engagement Room $1,500 $1,650

Flex Room $150 $165

Landmark Room $250 $275

Full day: Basic rate (Nonprofit/state, government, educational, and community-based groups)

Board Room $125 $138

Community Engagement Room $800 $880

Flex Room $100 $110

Landmark Room $125 $138

Full day: Special rate (Nonprofit/state, government, educational, and community-based groups)

Board Room $200 $220

Community Engagement Room $1,500 $1,650

Flex Room $150 $165

Landmark Room $250 $275

Half day: Basic rate (Nonprofit/state, government, educational, and community-based groups)

Board Room $50 $55

Community Engagement Room $400 $440

Flex Room $80 $88

Landmark Room $65 $72

Half day: Special rate (Nonprofit/state, government, educational, and community-based groups)

Forum (after hours only, starting at 6pm) $625 $688

Board Room $125 $138

Community Engagement Room $750 $825

Flex Room $125 $138

Landmark Room $125 $138

Third Floor Terrace & Reading Room

Special Rate $250 $275

Special rate (Nonprofit/state, 
government, educational, and 
community-based groups)

$125 $138

NAUTICUS

Adult group rate $12 $13

Department and Description FY 2018
Adopted

FY 2019
Adopted
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PUBLIC WORKS

Driveway:

Residential $30 $45

Commercial $300 $315

Construction Entrance $300 $315

General - Right of Way (ROW):
Dumpster or portable storage unit in ROW

1-15 days $50 $65

16-30 days $100 $115

>30 days $100 plus $10 per day $115 plus $10 per day

Temporary parking reservation,
up to 30 days $25 $40

Closures:
Sidewalk closure

1-30 days $50 $65

>30 days (arterials, collectors, and CBD) $50 per 30 day period $65, plus $10 per day over 30

>30 days (residential) $50 per 30 day period $65, plus $5 per day over 30

Street/lane closure (per block)

1-15 days $50 $65

16-30 days $100 $115

>30 days $100 plus $10 per day $115 plus $10 per day

Street/lane closure - residential streets

1-30 days $50 $65

>30 days $50 plus $5 per day $65 plus $5 per day

Hauling:

Oversize, single trip, per vehicle (7 days) $75 $90

Oversize, annual, per vehicle (1 year) $300 $315

Oversize, restricted, per vehicle (1 year) $300 $315

Hauling crane permit $200 $315

Truck exemption permit N/A $315

Right of Way (ROW):

ROW installation and/or object in ROW $50 $65

Dirt cut (direct buried/dig) $50 $65

Test pit (2’x3’) $300 $315

Plumbers cut (per sidewalk section) $96.66 $112

Devices, objects $50 $65

Pipe, conduit, conductor, cable (per 500’) $50 $65

Open cuts $200, plus $1 per square foot $215, plus $1 per square foot

Test holes $25, plus $5 per hole $40, plus $5 per hole

Department and Description FY 2018
Adopted

FY 2019
Adopted
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RECREATION, PARKS AND OPEN SPACE

Norfolk Fitness and Wellness Center:
Annual Membership:

Child (5-7) $25 $50

Youth (8-14) $50 $75

Young Adult (15-23) $65 $75

Adult (24-65) $120 $200

Senior (66-80) $75 $75

Monthly $75 $75

Daily $5 $5

Other Recreation Centers:

Youth (5-17) $10 Resident, $50 Non-resident $20 Resident, $100 Non-resident

Adult (18-64) $20 Resident, $50 Non-resident $50 Resident, $150 Non-resident

Family (adult plus one) $25 N/A

Family (adult plus two) $40 N/A

Family (adult plus three or more) $50 $100

Daily $2 $3

Athletic card $5 $20

Adult athletic card N/A $10

Before School Care $20 $40

After School Care $20 $40

Before and After School Care $30 $60

WASTE MANAGEMENT

Refuse Disposal
Residential

Single or multiple units (less than five) $28.01/unit/month $25.01/unit/month

Multiple units (five units or more) $46.94/container/month $43.94/container/month

ZOOLOGICAL PARK

Adult Admission $14.95
Resident and Non-resident

$15.95 Resident
$17.95 Non-resident

Senior Admission $12.95
Resident and Non-resident

$13.95 Norfolk Resident
$15.95 Non-resident

Child Admission $11.95
Resident and Non-resident

$12.95 Norfolk Resident
$14.95 Non-resident

1. Applies to new construction only. Does not apply to small exterior improvements made by residents.

Department and Description FY 2018
Adopted

FY 2019
Adopted


